liabilities during each five years period of contract term starting from 1 January 2015.

Sensitivity analysis

The following analyzes the possible changes in the key assumptions used in the calculation of insurance liabilities
under contracts of life insurance and investment life insurance contracts, provided that the other assumptions are
constant. This analysis reflects the  impact on gross and net  liabilities, profit before tax and equity of the Group.
Correlation of the assumptions has a significant impact on the procedure for determining final liability for claims,
however, to demonstrate the impact due to changes the assumptions need to be changed individually. Changes in
the assumptions are not  linear. Sensitivity of  the  information will also vary depending on  the current economic
assumptions.

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements – 31 December 2015

  93

34  Financial and Insurance Risk Management (continued)

Effect of changes in the key assumptions as at 31 December 2015:

in billions of Russian Roubles
Change of

assumptions

Increase/
(decrease) in

gross liabilities

Increase/
(decrease) in
net liabilities

Increase/
(decrease) in

profit before tax

Increase/
(decrease) in

equity

Mortality/morbidity  +10%  1.0  1.0  (1.0)  (0.8)
Mortality/morbidity  ‐10%  (1.0)  (1.0)  1.0  0.8
Expenses  +20%  0.2  0.2  (0.2)  (0.2)
Expenses  ‐20%  0.1  0.1  (0.1)  (0.1)
Discount rate  +50%  (5.6)  (5.6)  5.6  4.5
Discount rate  +25%  (2.9)  (2.9)  2.9  2.4

Effect of changes in the key assumptions as at 31 December 2014:

in billions of Russian Roubles
Change of

assumptions

Increase/
(decrease) in

gross liabilities

Increase/
(decrease) in
net liabilities

Increase/
(decrease) in

profit before tax

Increase/
(decrease) in

equity

Mortality/morbidity  +10%  0.6  0.6  (0.6)  (0.4)
Mortality/morbidity  ‐10%  (0.6)  (0.6)  0.6  0.5
Expenses  +20%  0.2  0.2  (0.2)  (0.1)
Expenses  ‐20%  0.1  0.1  (0.1)  (0.1)
Discount rate  +50%  (3.0)  (3.0)  3.0  2.4
Discount rate  +25%  (1.6)  (1.6)  1.6  1.3

Operational Risk. Operational risk is the risk of Group losses caused by defects of internal processes, functioning of
informational systems, unapproved/unlawful actions or mistakes of employees as well as due to external events.

Operational  risk management  system  is defined by  the  “Policy  for operational  risk management” and aimed at
prevention of such risk or maximum possible decrease of potential loss danger (direct and/or related) connected
to internal process organization and external factors (events), measurement of operational risk for the calculation
of necessary regulatory and economic capital as well as generation of adequate system of internal control.